

2d Civil No. B162407

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO

BARBARA CEAZAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

SAINT JOHN'S HOSPITAL & HEALTH CENTER,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. BC 248065  
Honorable Alexander H. Williams III

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A.    Ms. Ceazan’s High-Level Administrative Nursing Position.	4
B.    The Employee Handbook And Saint John’s Nonbinding Grievance Procedure.	4
C.    Ms. Ceazan’s Problems At Saint John’s.	5
1.    Ms. Ceazan flirts with new responsibilities and obtains an increased salary, but has conflicts with the new Vice President of Patient Care Services.	5
2.    Ms. Ceazan files a grievance.	6
3.    In an internal appeal, Saint John’s administration limits the grievance committee’s recommendations.	7
4.    Ms. Ceazan goes on medical leave.	8
5.    Ms. Ceazan and her doctor contemplate Ms. Ceazan’s return to work. Ms. Ceazan refuses to work under Ms. Smith.	8
D.    Saint John’s Tells Ms. Ceazan It Cannot Accommodate Her Because There Are No Open Positions At Her Level That Do Not Report To Ms. Smith and Unsuccessfully Invites Her To Explore Other Options With Saint John’s.	9
E.    Ms. Ceazan Files A Complaint To The Department of Fair Employment and Housing.	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
F. Over A Month After Ms. Ceazan’s Claimed Constructive Discharge, Saint John’s Restructures And Terminates All Team Leaders. Ms. Ceazan Is Offered An Opportunity To Apply For A Position. She Refuses.	10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
A. The Complaint.	12
B. The Summary Judgment Motion.	12
C. The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment Finding That, As A Matter Of Law, No Reasonable Accommodation Was Available Given Ms. Ceazan’s Conditions And That There Was No Contract Right To The Grievance Procedure.	14
D. Entry Of Judgment And Appeal.	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. SAINT JOHN’S DID NOT FAIL TO REASONABLY ACCOMMODATE MS. CEAZAN AS THE ONLY “ACCOMMODATIONS” SHE HAS IDENTIFIED AS ACCEPTABLE WERE UNREASONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW.	17
A. At The Time Ms. Ceazan Sought Accommodation, There Was No Team Leader Position That Did Not Report Directly To Ms. Smith.	17
B. Ms. Ceazan’s Demand That She Be Returned To A Team Leader Position But Not Report To Her Boss, Ms. Smith, Was Unreasonable As A Matter Of Law.	18
1. Reporting to the Vice President of Patient Care Services was an essential function of the Team Leader job.	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. As a matter of law it was unreasonable to assign Ms. Ceazan's reporting and chain of command responsibilities to another employee.	23
3. Hiring someone to "buffer" all communications between a senior administrative nursing supervisor and her boss, the Vice President of Patient Care Services is an inherently unreasonable recipe for disaster.	26
C. Saint John's Did Not Fail To Reasonably Accommodate Ms. Ceazan When It Invited Her To Reapply For A New Position After It Restructured And Terminated All Team Leader Positions.	30
1. Saint John's had no duty to accommodate Ms. Ceazan indefinitely.	31
2. Saint John's had no duty to <i>guarantee</i> Ms. Ceazan a position when all other supervisors at her level were terminated and had to apply for new positions.	33
D. There Was No Plausible Interactive Process For Saint John's To Participate In.	34
1. A claim of failure to engage in an "interactive process" requires that there existed a reasonable accommodation to be reached.	35
2. There was no "interactive process" to engage in as Ms. Ceazan categorically rejected reporting to Ms. Smith or accepting a lesser position.	36
3. Ms. Ceazan's refusal to reveal her reasons for not responding to Saint John's overtures estops her from claiming any failure by Saint John's to engage in an interactive process.	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
II. THE EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK CREATED NO CONTRACTUAL RIGHT TO ANY GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE, BUT EVEN IF IT DID MS. CEAZAN CANNOT SHOW HARM.	41
A. The Employee Handbook Explicitly Disavowed Creating Any Contractual Grievance Right.	41
B. The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Adds Nothing To Ms. Ceazan's Case.	42
C. Even Assuming A Contract Grievance Right, Ms. Ceazan Cannot Show She Was Harmed.	43
III. MS. CEAZAN'S "RENEWED" EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS ARE WAIVED AS UNSUPPORTED BY ANY ARGUMENT OR AUTHORITY.	45
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Altman v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp. (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 903 F.Supp. 503	27, 28
Bagatti v. Department of Rehabilitation (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 344	19
Barnett v. U.S. Air, Inc. (9th Cir. 2000) 228 F.3d 1105	35
Basith v. Cook County (7th Cir. 2001) 241 F.3d 919	23
Beck v. University of Wisconsin Bd. of Regents (7th Cir. 1996) 75 F.3d 1130	38
Camp v. Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 620	42-43
City of San Diego v. Rider (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1473	37
Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club, Inc. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1019	19
Dalitz v. Penthouse International, Ltd. (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 468	39
Dwyer v. Crocker National Bank (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 1418	39
Earl v. Mervyns, Inc. (11th Cir. 2000) 207 F.3d 1361	18
Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspapers, Inc. (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1359	42-43
Emerson v. Northern States Power Co. (7th Cir. 2001) 256 F.3d 506	23-24, 31, 33, 35
Feliciano v. Rhode Island (1st Cir. 1998) 160 F.3d 780	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 554	39
Gilbert v. Frank (2d Cir. 1991) 949 F.2d 637	26
Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317	7, 13, 16, 32, 42-44
Haggard v. Kimberly Quality Care, Inc. (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 508	42
Hanson v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 215	16
Hartbrodt v. Burke (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 168	39
Hastings v. Department of Corrections (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 963	18, 20, 24, 33
Jensen v. Wells Fargo Bank (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 245	18, 35
Kennedy v. Dresser Rand Co. (2d Cir. 1999) 193 F.3d 120	21, 22, 35
Kim v. Sumitomo Bank (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 974	45
Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc. (11th Cir. 2001) 257 F.3d 1249	18, 20, 29, 35
McCullah v. Southern California Gas Co. (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 495	19
Milton v. Scrivner, Inc. (10th Cir. 1995) 53 F.3d 1118	23
Newson v. City of Oakland (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 1050	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
North Coast Business Park v. Nielsen Construction Co. (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 22	37
Prilliman v. United Air Lines, Inc. (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 935	19
Reed v. LePage Bakeries, Inc. (1st Cir. 2001) 244 F.3d 254	19
Rehling v. City of Chicago (7th Cir. 2001) 207 F.3d 1009	35
Reichert v. Gen. Ins. Co. of America (1968) 68 Cal.2d 822	43
Robertson v. Neuromedical Center (5th Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 292	21, 23
San Mateo County Coastal Landowners' Assn. v. County of San Mateo (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 523	42, 45
Sieberns v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (7th Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 1019	35
Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc. (10th Cir. 1999) 180 F.3d 1154	37
Snyder v. Medical Service Corp. of Eastern Washington (2001) 145 Wash.2d 233 [35 P.2d 1158]	22
Spitzer v. Good Guys, Inc. (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1376	16, 18-20, 24
Swanson v. Allstate Insurance Company (N.D.Ill. 2000) 102 F.Supp.2d 949	40
Terrell v. USAir (11th Cir. 1998) 132 F.3d 621	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Tomlinson v. Qualcomm, Inc. (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 934	37, 42
Turner v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1238	31
US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett (2002) 535 U.S. 391 [122 S.Ct. 1516, 152 L.Ed.2d 589]	19, 21, 29
Voytek v. University of California (N.D.Cal. 1994) 1994 WL 478805	25, 33
Weiler v. Household Finance Corp. (7th Cir. 1996) 101 F.3d 519	22
Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110	38
Wernick v. Federal Reserve Bank (2d Cir. 1996) 91 F.3d 379	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civil Code section 3300	43
Civil Code section 3301	43
Government Code section 12926	19
Government Code section 12940	19, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Other Authorities	Page
4 Witkin, <i>Cal. Procedure</i> (4th ed. 1997) Pleadings, § 476	43
29 Code of Federal Regulations, § 1630.2	19
California Code of Regulations, title 22, § 70211	20
Deering's Annotated Government Code (2003 Supp.) following § 12940	35
Pfeiffer, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (3d ed. 2000 cum. suppl.)	21, 23, 26
